Foreign currency denominated fi nancial assets and liabilities which expose the Company to currency risk are disclosed below. The amounts
shown are those reported to key management translated at the closing rate:

 Long-term exposure #  Short-term exposure

USD GBP USD Euro

March 31, 2024

Financial assets  168.73  9.74  792.50  11.79

Financial liabilities  -   -   5.31  -

Net exposure  168.73  9.74  787.19  11.79

March 31, 2023

Financial assets  168.73  -   652.16  101.15

Financial liabilities  -   -   -   -

Net exposure  168.73  -   652.16  101.15

# consists of investments in subsidiaries measured at cost.

   (i) Market risk - Foreign currency risk

   Foreign currency sensitivity

   The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profi t and equity in regards to the Company’s fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities.

   In relation to the fl uctuation in the respective currency with ‘all other things being equal’, if the Rs. had strengthened/ weakened against
respective currency by 5% as at year ended March 31, 2024 (March 31, 2023: 5%), then this would have following impact on profi t before
tax and equity. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s foreign currency fi nancial instruments held at each reporting date.

As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

profi t / (loss) profi t / (loss) profi t / (loss) profi t / (loss)

USD  (47.80)  47.80  (41.04)  41.04

GBP  (0.49)  0.49  -   -

EUR  (0.59)  0.59  (5.06)  5.06

 (48.87)  48.87  (46.10)  46.10

 (ii) Liquidity risk

  Liquidity risk is defi ned as the risk that the Company will not be able to settle or meet its obligations on time or at reasonable price.
Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining suffi cient cash and marketable securities and availability of funding through
adequate amount of credit facilities to meet obligations when due. The Company’s treasury team is responsible for liquidity,
funding as well as settlement management. In addition, processes and policies related to such risks are overseen by senior
management. Management monitors liquidity position through rolling forecasts based on expected cash fl ows..